CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date:

District E
Item Creation Date:

HPW - 20SD110-A Additionat Appropriation / Industrial TX Corporation

Agenda ltem#;

Background:

SUBJECT: Adopt an Ordinance approving Additional Appropriation for Change Order No. 7 for East Water Purification Plant -
Chemical Feed Systems Improvements Bid Package 2 - Plant Nos. 4 and 2,

RECOMMENDATION: {SUMMARY) Adopt an Crdinance approving Additional Appropriation of $368.805.08 for East Water
Purification Ptant - Chemical Feed Systems Improvements Bid Package 2 - Plant Nos. 1 and 2.

EROJECT NOTICE/MNUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the City's Capilal Improvement Program to increase the safety,
chemical capacity, reliability and the efficiency of operations at the East Water Purification Plant,

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project included canstruction of improvements to storage and feed systems for: ammonia, sodium
hydroxide, lime, powdered activated carbon, hydrofluosilicic acid, flocculant aid polymer, ferric and aluminum sulfate, filter aid polymer
feed system; modifications to Plant Nos, 1 and 2 instrumentation and control system, including system programming, and ail
necessary efectrical and instrumentation improvements for the control and application of the improved chemical systems. The project
was awarded to |ndustrial TX Corporation with an original Contract Amount of $9,568,995.00.

LCCATION: The project area is located at 2300 Federal Road in Key Map Grids 496 Uand Y.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIQN: An Approval is requested for an additional appropriation of $368,805.08 in excess of the original
confract value and extension of 120 days of contract time for additional work described in Change Order Na. 7: to install four 8-inch
dauble disc displacement purmps at East Water Purification Plant. This scope of work is necessary to complete the execution of this
project due to ihe Inspection results.

The requested appropriation will cover the additional work identified and leave the 5% contingencies batance for the completion of the
remaining cantract work,

The total requested appropriation is $368,805.08 to be appropriated as follows: $320,700.07 for coniract services and $48,105.01 for
CIP Cost Recovery.

T RST: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance that promotes
economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supperis job creation. In this case, the proposed contractor meets the requirements
of Hire Houston First.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play ordinance regarding health
benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance
with City policy.

M/WEE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal established for this contract is 20%. The original Contract approved by Ordinance No.
2016-0395 is in the amount of $%,568,995.00. Assuming approval of the Change Order No. 7 the Contract amount will increase to
$9,889,695.07, According to the Office of Business Opportunity, the Contractor's to date MAW/SBE performance is 35.40%.

EISCAL NOTE: No sigFificant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.

ol Lo

Carol Ellnger HaddBck, P.E.. Director
Houstoh Public Works

WBS No. 5-000056-0071-4



Prior Council Action:
Ordinance 2016-0395, dated 05-25-2016

Amount of Funding:
$368,805.08 from Fund No. 8500 - Water and Sewer System Cansolidated Construction.

Originat (previous) appropriation of $10,915,000.00 from Fund No. 8500 - Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction.

Contact Information:

R. Jeff Masek, PE., CCM
Assistant Director, Capital Projects
Phone: {832) 395-2387

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Maps Backup Material
OBO Backup Material
Affidavit of Ownership Backup Material
Tax Report Backup Material
Pay or Play Backup Material
Change Orders 1-6 Backup Material
Change Order 7 Backup Material
Pror Coucil Action - Prior RCA & Ordinance Backup Material

SAP Documents Financial Information



